ORDINANCE NO. 13-53

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 755 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF WILLOWICK, OHIO, TITLED "COMMERCIAL ESTABLISHMENTS"; SPECIFICALLY AMENDING SECTION 755.03, TITLED "PERMIT FEE; EXPIRATION"; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLOWICK, COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF OHIO:

SECTION 1. Chapter 755 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willowick, Ohio, titled "Commercial Establishments"; specifically, Section 755.03 titled "PERMIT FEE; EXPIRATION"; is hereby amended to read and provide as follows:

755.03 PERMIT FEE; EXPIRATION.

The Commercial Establishment Permit fee charged by the Building Inspector shall be in accordance with the following schedule:

Area of Commercial Establishment in Square Feet	Permit Fee Per Year or Fraction of Year
<u> </u>	 -
1,000 and less	\$ 80.00
1,001 to 5,000	90.00
5,001 to 10,000	100.00
10,001 to 15,000	110.00
15,001 to 20,000	120.00
20,001 to 25,000	130.00
25,001 to 30,000	140.00
30,001 to 35,000	150.00
35,001 to 40,000	160.00
40,001 to 45,000	170.00
45,001 to 50,000	180.00
50,000 and over	190.00

Each Commercial Establishment Permit shall expire on December 31. In the event that the Building Inspector does not receive the Commercial Establishment permit fee by December 31, the Commercial Establishment shall pay a penalty equal to one-half of the scheduled permit fee. The penalty shall be in addition to the permit fee set forth in the above schedule.

SECTION 2. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were conducted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such actions were conducted in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Chapter 107 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willowick.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance constitutes an emergency measure in that the same provides for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Willowick; wherefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and take effect immediately upon its passage by Council and approval by the Mayor.